wherever practical, in as conspicuous a place, and in as prominent a type as may be consonant with good taste, the following words or slogan:

## "DRINK MORE MILK EAT MORE BUTTER FOR YOUR HEALTH AND PROSPERITY"

- Sec. 2. **Printed matter.**—The term, printed matter, as herein used, shall include all letterheads, vouchers, motor vehicle application blanks, income tax blanks, all circulars, pamphlets, booklets, reports, literature and other like printed material used by the State of Minnesota and all departments and officials thereof.
- Sec. 3. On what matter printed.—It shall be within the direction of the state expert printer, after consultation with the appropriate department heads, to determine upon what printed matter, as herein defined, it is reasonably and practicably possible to print said slogan and shall be the duty of said state expert printer to carry out the provisions of this law.
- Sec. 4. Dairy slogan for duration.—Until the termination of the present war, as declared by proper Federal authority, the following slogan shall be used as herein provided:

## "MINNESOTA PRODUCES MORE MILK AND BUTTER FOR VICTORY"

Approved April 17, 1943.

## CHAPTER 484—S. F. No. 901.

(Amending Section 357.26 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to the compensation of jurors, and amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 7010.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 7010, is amended to read as follows: '
- 7010. Compensation of jurors.—Each grand and petit juror shall receive \$4.00 per day, including Sundays, for attendance in district court, and ten cents for each mile traveled in going to and returning from court in counties having a population of less

than 200,000, and \$3.00 per day in counties having a population of more than 225,000 and less than 350,000 and \$3.00 per day and mileage as above set forth, in counties having a population of over 350,000, the distance to be computed by the usually traveled route, and paid out if the county treasury. The clerk of the district court shall deliver to each juror a certificate for the number of days' attendance and miles traveled for which he is entitled to compensation. Talesmen actually serving upon any petit jury shall receive the sum of \$3.00 per day.

Approved April 17, 1943.

## CHAPTER 485—S. F. No. 973.

An act to authorize the governing bodies of any county, town, school district, village, borough, or city in any county in this state having an area of more than 5,000 square miles to use or rent its machinery and equipment and the operators thereof to individuals or groups for the purpose of establishing victory gardens to aid in the war effort.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Counties may rent equipment to garden groups or individuals.—In any county in this state having an area of more than 5000 square miles, the governing body of any county, town, school district, village, borough or city, for the promotion of the war effort and for the duration of the present war and for a period of six months thereafter, shall have the power to loan the use of its equipment, machinery and the operators thereof, or, at the option of such governing body, rent such equipment and machinery and furnish the operator thereof at such rental as it may set, to individuals or groups for the purpose of establishing victory gardens by aiding in the preparation of such gardens for planting and the planting and harvesting of crops thereof; provided that no new equipment or machinery shall be purchased for the purpose of this act.
- Sec. 2. Victory gardens.—The term "victory garden" as used in this act shall mean any garden wherein all crops raised shall be consumed and used solely by the person or persons planting and producing same or for the use of the members of the immediate family thereof and not for sale by such producer.